

SC 272/2024
STATE Vs. SHANI DEWAL
FIR No. 105 /2024
PS (Vijay Vihar)

18.10.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Chinedu Denial through VC with Ld. Counsel Sh. Shyam Sunder Agarwal.
Accused Shani Dewal in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Abijit Mathur.
Accused Ravi Gupta absent.

Matter is listed for PE. However, in this case bail of accused Ravi Gupta has been cancelled and supplementary chargesheet with respect to allegation u/S 27A NDPS and involvement of co accused Md. Arif is still not received.

For absence and non surrender of accused Ravi Gupta issue NBW alongwith notice u/S 491 BNSS on surety for NDOH.

Hence adjourned.

List on 29.11.2024.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/18.10.2024

18.10.2024

At this stage, file is again taken up on application for surrender cum bail, moved on behalf of accused Ravi Gupta.

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Applicant/accused Ravi Gupta with ld. Counsel Sh. Abhijeet Mathur.

Accused is identified on the basis of his aadhar card which also part of charge sheet in CAF of mobile no. 9250072786. Present application is filed as bail of applicant/accused is cancelled on application of IO, vide order dated 04.10.2024. Since the bail of applicant is cancelled considering that there is investigation going on with respect to Section 27 A NDPS Act, the ground for bail is not made out. Hence, the application is disposed off. Accused Ravi Gupta is taken into custody. His custody warrants be prepared accordingly.

List on date already fixed i.e. 29.11.2024. Copy of this order be sent alongwith custody warrants of accused Ravi Gupta.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/18.10.2024