

Bail matters
State Vs. Ravi Gupta
PS Vijay Vihar

07.11.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Abhijeet Mathur, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
IO/SI Amit Jaglan in person.

1. This is regular bail application u/s. 483 BNSS on behalf of accused Ravi Gupta.
2. The case reveals that the chargesheet has already been filed and charges have been framed and the accused was earlier granted bail vide order dt. 03.04.2024. However, during further investigation as it was found that Ravi Gupta is involved in nexus of supplying cocaine and multiple transactions were found between Ravi Gupta and other accused persons. Thereafter, vide detailed order dt. 04.10.2024, on application moved on behalf of IO, the bail of accused Ravi Gupta was cancelled, finding that Ravi Gupta appears to be financing the drug cartel.
3. This application is moved stating that applicant has been falsely implicated and that the money transactions, relied by prosecution are no sufficient to infer that the money transaction is with respect to the sale purchase of cocaine. It is also stated that after cancellation of bail applicant has himself surrendered and is lying in JC since 18.10.2024.
4. As the bail was cancelled on the ground that charge u/s.27 A NDPS Act is also disclosed against applicant, this court

contd.....P/2

cannot, at this stage release applicant on bail merely on the ground of period of custody.

5. The offence u/s. 27 A is hit by the rigors of Section 37. The application fails to make out any ground to lift the bar u/s. 37 NDPS Act, therefore the application is dismissed.
6. Copy of this order be given dasti.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/07.11.2024